1T16 1T17 1T18 1T19 1T20

EBITDA Ajustado Total (R$mn) 1T19 1T20
1T20

Pró-forma

LUCRO LÍQUIDO (32,4)   (107,1)  (87,1)

(+) Imposto de Renda e CSLL 18,7 11,0 11,0

(+) Financeiras, Líquidas 24,1 33,7 19,5

(+) Depreciação e Amortização 28,6 77,8 27,6

EBITDA TOTAL 39,1   15,4   (29,1)

(+) Plano de opção de compra de ações (0,4)   (2,8)   (2,8)

(+) Baixa de ativo imobilizado 5,3   1,4   1,4

EBITDA AJUSTADO TOTAL 44,0   13,9   (30,6)

Resultados 1T20 15

• No final do 1T20, a Companhia apresentava endividamento
líquido de R$ 391,3 milhões, R$ 278,7 milhões abaixo do
1T19, em função dos efeitos do follow on realizado em
dez/19;

• Também como resultado do processo de capitalização,
alavancagem do balanço da Companhia apresentou redução
de 50% para 33%. Já a relação dívida líquida/EBITDA passou
de 1,5x para 3,3x no 1T20, em função da redução abrupta do
EBITDA, impactado pelos efeitos do COVID-19.

Nota: EBITDA L12M é calculado com base no EBITDA Ajustado.

Endividamento Líquido

1T19

Pró-forma

1T20

Pró-forma

Composição da Dívida Líquida

Dívida bruta 939,3   663,7

Dívida de curto prazo 368,5   271,1

(-) Cash collateral (86,2)   -

Dívida de longo prazo 657,0   392,6

Caixa e aplicações financeiras 269,3   272,4

Dívida líquida (A) 670,0   391,3

Patrimônio líquido (B) 933,6   1.324,0

Capital total (A+B) 1.603,6   1.715,3

Alavancagem Financeira

Dívida bruta / (Dív. bruta + PL) 50% 33%

Dívida líquida / (Dív. líquida + PL) 42% 23%

Dívida líquida / EBITDA L12M (x) 1,5x 3,3x

Resultados 1T20 16

• Resultado financeiro com redução de 19,3%, impactado positivamente
pelas menores despesas com dívida estrutural – resultado da
capitalização ocorrida em dezembro/19.

Resultado Financeiro

Despesas e Receitas Financeiras - R$ mn
1T19

Pró-forma
1T20

1T20

Pró-forma

Despesas Financeiras (34,2)   (41,8)   (27,5)

Despesa com juros e Correção Monetária (14,6)   (11,3)   (11,3)

AVP (15,7)   (10,4)   (10,4)

Instrumentos Financeiros e outros (3,8)   (5,9)   (5,9)

[…]

retail operation, negatively impacted by the closing of stores at the end of March.

Total Adjusted EBITDA

Total Adjusted EBITDA (ex-IFRS 16)

51,7

111,3

40,6 44,0

-30,7

1Q16 1Q17 1Q18 1Q19 1Q20

Total Ajusted EBITDA (R$mn) 1Q19 1Q20
1Q20

Proforma

NET PROFIT (32.4)   (107.1)  (87.1)

(+) Income Tax 18.7 11.0 11.0

(+) Financial Expenses, net 24.1 33.7 19.5

(+) D&A 28.6 77.8 27.6

TOTAL EBITDA 39.1   15.4   (29.1)

(+) Stock Option plan (0.4)   (2.8)   (2.8)

(+) Result on Write-Off of Fixed Assets 5.3   1.4   1.4

TOTAL ADJUSTED EBITDA 44.0   13.9   (30.6)

1Q20 Results 15

• At the end of 1Q20, the Company had net indebtedness of
R$ 391.3 million, R$ 278.7 million lower than 1Q19, due to
the impacts of the follow on carried out in dec/19;

• Also as a result of the capitalization process, the
Company's balance sheet leverage decreased from 50% to
33%. The net debt/EBITDA ratio, however, went from 1.5x
to 3.3x in 1Q20, due to the abrupt reduction in EBITDA,
impacted by the effects of COVID-19.

Note: EBITDA LTM is calculated based on Adjusted EBITDA.

Net Debt

1Q19

Proforma

1Q20

Proforma

Net Debt

Gross Debt 939.3   663.7

Short term debt 368.5   271.1

(-) Cash collateral (86.2)   -

Long term debt 657.0   392.6

Cash and equivalents 269.3   272.4

Net debt (A) 670.0   391.3

Shareholder equity (B) 933.6   1,324.0

Total Capital (A+B) 1,603.6   1,715.3

Financial Leverage

Gross debt / (Gross debt + Equity) 50% 33%

Net debt / (Net debt + Equity) 42% 23%

Net debt / EBITDA LTM (x) 1.5x 3.3x

1Q20 Results

• Financial result with a reduction of 19.3%, positively impacted by
lower expenses with structural debt - result of capitalization in
December/19.

Financial Results

Financial Expenses & Revenues - R$ mn
1Q19

Proforma
1Q20

1Q20

Proforma

Financial Expenses (34.2)   (41.8)   (27.5)

Interest & monetary correction exp. (14.6)   (11.3)   (11.3)

Adjustment to Present Value (15.7)   (10.4)   (10.4)

Financial Instruments & other (3.8)   (5.9)   (5.9)

Impacto IFRS 16 -   (14.3)   -

Financial Revenues 10.1   8.0   8.0

Interest Income & monetary correction 10.0   7.5   7.5

Other 0.1   0.6   0.6

Total (24.1)   (33.7) (19.5)

1Q20 Results 17

Cash Flow

• Operating cash generation was negatively impacted by the
reduction in EBITDA for the period, partially offset by the
lower investment allocation.

• The Company's leverage was impacted by the reduction in
LTM EBITDA.

CASH FLOW (R$ thousand)

2019

Proforma

2020

Proforma

Adjusted EBITDA 44,014   13,877

- Income Tax (31,840)   (38,892)

GROSS CASH FLOW 12,174   (25,014)

Working Capital (131,292)   (159,126)

Investments (15,445)   (9,110)

CASH FROM OPERATIONS (134,563)   (193,251)

Equity (1,487)   11,077

Debt 6,559   (292,010)

Increase (decrease) in Cash (129,491)   (474,184)

Initial Cash Balance 396,735   725,498

Final Cash Balance 267,244   251,314

Net Debt 670,014   391,307

Net Debt/EBITDA L12M 1.5x 3.3x

1Q20 Results 18

Consolidated Operating Income – R$ thousand

• Net Result: in 1Q20 the Company posted a result R$
66 million below the previous year, mainly due to the
impacts of COVID-19 on its operations as of the
second half of March, as described in the previous
sections.

CONSOLIDATED
1Q19

Proforma
1Q20

1Q20

Proforma
Chg. (%)

GROSS REVENUE 810,942 723,849 723,849 -10.7%

 Retail - Gross Revenue 652,543 559,001 559,001 -14.3%

 FPS - Gross Revenue 158,399 164,848 164,848 4.1%

 Taxes on Sales (206,327)  (152,073)  (152,073)  -26.3%